

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**

In the Matter of the Request of
ROBERT J. PUTORTI,
a Justice of the Whitehall Town and Whitehall Village Courts,
Washington County,

Petitioner,

For Review of a Determination of the
NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT,

Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT**

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
*Counsel for Respondent State
Commission on Judicial Conduct*
Corning Tower, Suite 2301
Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223
518-453-4600

Of Counsel:

Edward Lindner, Esq.
David P. Stromes, Esq.
Cathleen S. Cenci, Esq.
S. Peter Pedrotty, Esq.

Dated: March 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	
A. The Formal Written Complaints.....	2
B. Petitioner’s Verified Answers.....	4
C. The Agreed Statement of Facts.....	4
D. The Commission’s Determination.....	5
THE FACTS	5
Charge I: Petitioner brandished a loaded firearm at an unarmed defendant in his courthouse, gave an interview about that incident, and – on three different occasions – gave accounts of the tale in which he emphasized that he had pulled a gun on a “big” or “large” “Black” man.	
A. Petitioner unjustifiably brandished a gun at defendant Brandon Mr. Wood, who was in court for the call of a case	6
B. Petitioner gave an interview about pulling his gun on a defendant in his courtroom, carrying a concealed firearm while on the bench, and other incidents outside of court during which he had carried or brandished a gun	8
C. In showing the article to his co-judge, Petitioner appeared to boast about having pulled a gun on a “big Black man.”	9
D. At a 2018 magistrates meeting, Petitioner told other judges	

in attendance that he once brandished his handgun in his courthouse at a “large [B]lack man.”	10
E. Petitioner told his supervising judge that he had pulled his gun on a “large [B]lack man.”	11
Charge II: Petitioner personally participated in the solicitation of funds or other fund-raising activities for his own personal benefit and the benefit of the Whitehall Elks Lodge.	
A. Petitioner promoted a fundraiser benefitting himself and his family on his public Facebook page	14
B. Petitioner shared to his public Facebook page seven posts advertising fundraisers benefitting the Elks Lodge	15
THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION	16
A. The Majority Opinion.....	17
B. The Lone Dissent.....	20
ARGUMENT	
PETITIONER SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM OFFICE FOR UNJUSTIFIABLY BRANDISHING A LOADED GUN AT AN UNARMED DEFENDANT IN COURT, REPEATEDLY BOASTING ABOUT THE INCIDENT AND DESCRIBING IT IN RACIAL TERMS, AND ENGAGING IN OTHER MISCODNUCT WHILE HE KNEW HE WAS UNDER INVESTIGATION.	
A. Petitioner has conceded that he committed misconduct by unjustifiably brandishing a loaded gun at a defendant in open court, which itself subjects him to removal from judicial office	23
B. Petitioner has conceded that he created the appearance of racial bias by unnecessarily referring to Mr. Wood as a “Black man” while recounting the gun incident, which aggravates his misconduct and further supports the sanction of removal	28

C. Petitioner committed additional aggravating misconduct by repeatedly boasting about the gun incident, further warranting the sanction of removal32

D. Petitioner has conceded that he engaged in improper fundraising on Facebook while he knew he was being investigated for the gun incident, which creates yet additional grounds for the sanction of removal34

E. Petitioner’s contention that his cited mitigating factors support a lesser sanction than removal is unconvincing36

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Calderone v City of Chicago</i> , 2019 WL 4450496 at (ND Ill Sept 17, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> 979 F3d 1156 (7th Cir 2020)	34
<i>Matter of Blackburne</i> , 7 NY3d 213 (2006)	28, 38
<i>Matter of Duckman</i> , 92 NY2d 141 (1998)	30
<i>Matter of Harris</i> , 72 NY2d 335 (1988)	34
<i>Matter of Jacqueline F</i> , 47 NY2d 215 (1979)	30
<i>Matter of Kuehnel</i> , 49 NY2d 465 (1980)	23, 24
<i>Matter of Mazzei</i> , 81 NY2d 568 (1993)	19
<i>Matter of Miller</i> , 35 NY3d 484 (2020)	35, 36, 38
<i>Matter of O'Connor</i> , 32 NY3d 121 (2018)	35, 36, 38
<i>Matter of Sardino</i> , 58 NY2d 286 (1983)	30
<i>Matter of Schiff</i> , 83 NY2d 689 (1994)	30, 38
<i>Matter of Sims</i> , 61 NY2d 349 (1984)	30
<i>Matter of Steinberg</i> , 51 NY2d 74 (1980)	36
<i>Matter of Watson</i> , 100 NY2d 290 (2003)	30
<i>People v Ayala</i> , 75 NY2d 422 (1990)	32
<i>People v Brown</i> , 33 NY3d 323 (2019)	26
<i>People v Kinchen</i> , 60 NY2d 772 (1983)	30
<i>People v Perry</i> , 19 NY3d 70 (2012)	26, 27
<i>People v White</i> , 79 NY2d 900 (1992)	32

COMMISSION DETERMINATIONS

<i>Matter of Ciganek</i> , 2002 Ann Rep 85 (Commn on Jud Conduct, Mar 29, 2001)	21, 27
--	--------

<i>Matter of Moskos</i> , 2017 Ann Rep 177 (Commn on Jud Conduct, Oct 3, 2016)	21, 27
<i>Matter of Pennington</i> , 2006 Ann Rep 224 (Commn on Jud Conduct, Sept 7, 2005)	29
<i>Matter of Post</i> , 2011 Ann Rep 141 (Commn on Jud Conduct, Oct 12, 2010)	34
<i>Matter of Sgueglia</i> , 2013 Ann Rep 304 (Commn on Jud Conduct, Aug 10, 2012)	21, 27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Judiciary Law §44(4)	2, 37
Penal Law §120.14(1)	26

RULES GOVERNING JUDICIAL CONDUCT

100.1	5, 16, 23
100.2(A)	5, 16, 23
100.2(C)	5, 16
100.3(B)(3)	5, 16, 23
100.3(B)(4)	5, 16, 23
100.4(A)(1)	5, 16
100.4(A)(2)	5
100.4(C)(3)(b)(i)	5, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cambridge Dictionary, <i>available at</i> https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/acknowledge	30
Cynthia Lee, <i>Firearms and Initial Aggressors</i> , 101 NC L Rev 1, 14 (2022)	34
Dictionary.com, <i>available at</i> https://www.dictionary.com/browse/acknowledge .	30

Macmillan Dictionary, *available at*
<https://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/acknowledge> 30

Opinion 06-51 of the Advisory Committee on Judicial Ethics 6

Opinion 18-165 of the Advisory Committee on Judicial Ethics 26, 27
